8

© 1954

Reg, U, 5. Par. OF.




GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

Care taken in the construction of this instrument will reward the constructor with many years of satisfactory service and
greater confidence in his instrument. We urge you to not rush the construction, but to toke all the time necessary for
proper assembly, wiring, and adjustment, ’ -

Furthermore, we urge strongly that you follow the wire and parts layout shown in the pictorial diagrams as closely as
possible. This is essential, because the position of wires and parts is quite critical In this instrument; changes may seri=
ously offect the characteristics of the cireult.

UNPACKING THE KIT: Unpack the kit carefully and check each part against the parts list including those parts that
are mounted to the chassis. If you have trouble identifying any parts, refer to the pictorial diagrams or the color code
chart.

You may find that the value of a component will vary within the cliowable circult tolerance. As an example, a 470K
ohm resistor may have substituted for it a 510K ohm resistor if the clrcuit is such os to allow this substitution. [n gen—-
eral, resistors and controls have a tolerance of £20% unless otherwise specified. Therefore; a 100K resistor may meas-
ure anywhere between 80K and 120K ohms. Tolerances on capacitors are even greater. Limlis of +100% and —50% are
usua! for electrolytic capacitors.

CONSTRUCTION HINTS: USE THE BEST GRADE OF ROSIN CORE SOLDER ONLY, preferably one contalning the
new activated fluxes such as Kester "Resin-Five", Ersin "Multicore" or similar types. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES
USE ACID CORE SOLDER OR ACID FLUX since acid flux can cause serious corrosion. Before soldering make certain
of & good mechanical connection. Use a clean, freshiy tinned soldering iron, no smoller than 100 watts, and place
the solder on the joint (not on the fron) so that the solder Is melted by the heat from the joint Hself. Do not remove
the soldering iron unti! the solder flows ond check to see that the resulting joint is smooth and shiny when the solder has
cooled. There are two exiremes to be avolded; too little heat and too much heat. If toc little heat is applied, the
joint will appear pitted and grey, indicating a rosin joint which is unsatisfactory. On the other hand, if too much heat
is applied to a joint, the parts connected to It may either change value, lose their protective coating, or breck down.
If you are soldering close to a part, held the lead between the part and the foint being soldered with the tip of a palr
of longnose pliers. The pliers will conduct the heat away ond prevent the component from being unduly overheated. If
for any reason It is necessary to resolder a joint, be sure to use new solder.

It should also be noted that the leads on transformers , copacitors, and resistors are very often longer than necessary.
These leads should be trimmed to the proper length when wiring. The instrument will not operate properly with overly
long leads in critical parts of the circuit.

STEP 1; PARMEL ASSEMBLY & WIRING, COARSE FREQ. SELECTOR SWITCH PRE-WIRING

All contrels are secured to the front penel with o lock washer behind the panel, and a flat washer in from under the
fostening nut. (This prevents the front panel from being marred.) Do not insulate the controls from the panel. In the
event of a control breakdown, an insulated conirol might deliver very high voltage to the operator, while an uninsu-~
lated conirol will result in a blown fuse.

The assembly insiructions have been broken down Into columns. Column 1 is marked check; when an operation Is
completed o small ¥ 1s placed In that space. The second column is the part number; this corresponds with the ports
list. The third column iz the description of the part; this permits fast indentification. The fourth column lists the
hardware with which to mount the part. The fifth column gives the location of the component or other pertinent in-

“ formation. Consider the first item os an example: FH11 is the tube bezel and is mounted with two #1425 (self tapping)
screws. The bezsl 1s mounted on the rear of the panel and the self~tapping screws are Inserted from the front of the

panel.



The next operation Is the pre-wiring of the coarse frequency selector switch. In this assembly, the condensers going
to the various terminals of the two wafer "Frequency Selector Switch” are wired before the switch is secured to the
front panel in order to factiftate the wiring. Since this switch Is in o section of the oscilloscope where leakage caused
by rosin between contacts, would be detrimental, it is recommended that the solder connections be cleaned with o
stiff brush and carbon tetrachloride. Note: Be very careful not to spring the contacts when cleaning the switch.

The coarse frequency selector switch is then mounted on the panel and the panel wiring completed.

STEP 2. CTHASSIS ASSEMBLY & WIRING

All componentis In this sssembly ore mounted on the beitom of the chassls except those specifically designated as being
mounted on top. In the latter cose they will appear as dotted lines in the pictorial diagrams. Polarity need not be cb.
served on an oil filled condenser and if it has only one terminal the shield (or con) is ground.

The next operation 15 the wiring of the chassis.

STEP 3: FIMNAL ASSEMBLY & WIRING

In this step the front panel Is secured to the chassis and the final wiring completed.

STEP 4; FiIMNAL OPERATIONS

Y

in this step, the tubes are inserted In place In the oscilloscope and kncbs secured. Resistance checks are made before
the set Is turned on, and next en operational check is made. The oscilloscope is then inserted In the cabinet.



PARTS LIST. MODEL 823

Chk. Stk.f  Symbol Deseription Am't.Chk. St.f Symbol Description Am't.
92000 Bi Pliot light & assembly ... 1 52000 Ji-6 Binding posts ....eoveoe @
24002 C10m12 Triple 10 mfd cond. ....1 50000 J7 Pinjeck ......... cane 1
27000 C7 1 mfd HY condenser ....1 30003 PTI Power transformer ..... 1
20005 C3,4,15, 18003 RI13A,B Dual 4 megpot, ....... 2

17,19 .5 mfd whular ...vae... 5 R27A,B
20004 C1 .25 mfd tubular ....... i 16006 R1,36 1 meg potentiometer ... 2
20006 C546,8,9 .1 mfd tubular ......... 8 18006 R40A,B Dual 250K 1 meg pot ... 1

C13,14,16,20 16002 R1Y 250K potentiometer .... )
20008 Ci8,21 .02 mfd tubular ........2 16005 221,37 100K potentiometer .... 2
20010 C25 .07 mfd 1200 volts ..... 1 10034 R12,14,15 4.7 meg 1/2Wres. .... 5
20002 C2 .002 mfd tvbular ....... 1 R16,26,28
20007 C22 .003 mfd rbuler ....... 1 10030 R5,7 1 meg 1/2W res. ...... 4
27002 C23 .00068 mfd Mica ...... 1 R32,43
22001 €24 L0001 mfd Mica ....... 1 10812 R18,47 SI0K TWres., ........ 2
97801 FI Fuse mount ........... i 10025 R41 200K 1/2Wres. ...... 1
91000 F2 Fuses ....... cesisases 2 10811 R20 100K TWres., ..o.vo... i
81042 H1 Left mounting brocket ... 1 10024 R17,24 100K 1/2W res. ov..... 4
81043 H2 Right mounting bracket.. .1 R25,33
59502 H3 H.V. condenser bracket 10810 R34 50K TWres. ..ovvvnnn 1

and hardware ......... i 10810 R3,30,42 47K or50K 1Wres. ....3

46002 H4 3/4" Rubber grommet ... 1 10019 Réé 30K 1/2Wres. ........ 1
46000 5 3/8" Rubber grommet ....1 10809 R11,29,39 22K TWres., .......... 3
42012 Hé Pin Jack star washer .... 1 10808 R10 1BKT1Wres., .......... 1
80008 H7 Front panel ........... 1 10016 Ré4 10K 1/2Wres. ........ i
81015 HE8 CRY Support .....c.ve. 1 10806 RS K TWres, .....0000.n 1

H9 CRT Socket retaining 10903 R23 BK2Wres., ..ovneenacs i

ring ..ovus sressoassne 1 10013 R4S 5K 1/2Wres. ..o..oen 1

59302 H10 Feltstrip ..covvennnnns i 10010 R35 3.6K1/2Wres. ....... 1
81041 MY Tube shield ........... 1 10008 R2,31 1200 ohm 1/2Wres. ....2
44001 Hiz 3/8" standoffs ......... 2 10902 R22 IK2Wres, .oocvnonns 1
Bi014 HI3 Chessis ...... pescsscas i 10007 R6 680 ohms 1/2Wres. ... |
88003 Hi4 Cabinet ...ccovvvannns 1 10005 R38 470 1/2Wres. ...o.o. 1
87001 H15 Hondle ..c.vanevnnnnvas i 10002 R4,9 47 ohms 1/2Wres. .... 2
41008 H14 6/32 X 1/2 screws ..... 2 61600 §1 SPSTSw. (2 lug) .o.on. 1
42003 Hi7 Flat washers fibre ...... .} 51001 S2 SPDT Sw. {3 lug} ...... 1
57000 H18 Linecord .ooveviennnns 1 61002 S3 DPDT Sw. (6 lug) ...... 1
59500 H19 Cond. Mounting wafer .. 1 60008 S4A.B 2 Wafer 5 pos. Sw. .... 1%
42006 H20 Fibre shouider washer ... 4 54003 Ti1, 68 2 post term. sirips ..... 4
42001 H21 3/8 Panel washer ...... 9 54006 T2-3 3 post terminal strips ... 2
40001 H22 3/8Pot. nuts ......... ¢ 54008 T4-5 4 post termlnal strips .. 2
40002 H23 7/16 Toggle Sw. nuts ... 6 54500 T9 4 post term. board ..... 1
42000 H24 3/8 Lock washer ....... 9 90004 V1, 6 6J5 Tube ....cvovvunes 2
41002 H25 #6 Self tapping screw ...16 90019 ¥2,5,7 6SN7 Tube ........... 3
41006 H26 10/24 Handle screws ... 2 90001 V3,4 5Y3 H.V. Rect, ....... 2
41000 27 6/32 X 1 /4 screws .... 45 90000 V8 5BP1 CRT ..... ceressan 1
40000 H28 6/32nuts ..e.iinnnn. 55 58000 Roll wire '
41007 H29 6/32 X 3/4 screws .... 2 58300 Spaghett!
97004 H30 CR tube socket ........ 1 58501 Bare wire
$7003 H31 QOctal sockets ......... 7 54001 TiC Single post term. sirip... 1
53000 H32 Knobs ....covvevicccns 9 54002 Ti1 Single post term. strip
42002 H33 #6 Lock washers ...... 48 withgnd ....cconvonns i
59000 H34 Cscillograph screen ... 1 81056 Back plate ....0vvueeen 1
43000 H35,L1-11 Solder lugs .......... 14 Instruction bock ........ |



VIEWY FROM REAR OF PANEL

and
INSET ™A'

FIBER SHOWLDER WAIHER

r—PANEL

MODEL 425 OSCHLLOSCOPE
ASSEMBLY DIAGRAM 1.

— FRONT PAMNEL MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS
5ee Attached Irsert
Chk. |Symbol | Deseription Mounted with Location
& Remarks
H11 Tube shield 28125 On rear of
panel, Insert -
screws from
front,
HIC  [Felt Glue fo FH1I
R2E 100K Par *1Fhz1, 19122, 1#H24 Trtensiiy
RIZA,B | Duc! 4 meg pot *¥H21, 1¥H22, 1WH24 Vert. Pog,
R} 1 Mzg. Pot *tfz1, 1FH22, 1PH24 Vert. aln
R37 100K pot *1#H21, 17Hz2, 19H24 Syne. Amp,
R40A,B | Dual 250K 1 Meg Por =1#H21, 1¥H22, 19H24 Fing Frag.
R35 1 Meg Pot "#u21, Yz, 1P H24 Hor. Gain
RZ7A B i Ducl 4 Meg Pat *1PH21, 1#Hz2, 1924 Her. ¥es.
R19 250K Pot *1¥121, 1#H22, 1FH24 Facus
5 2 lug switch 3#u3 Fowar
32 3 lug switch 2#H3 Sync.
53 & lug switch 2FH3 Hor. input
n Gnd binding post ¥H17, 1¥Hze, 1PH33
4. 5nd binding post 19417, 1¥Hzs, 1#H23
J2 Sync. Tnput bind. post  |1¥H17, T#H20, 1¥H23
T#H28, 1¥H33
ix] 40 Cyele bind. post 1117, 1H20, 1FH3s Sea laget &
19Hz8, T#H33
15 Hor. Input bind, post 1#H17, 1¥H20, 1#H35 See basat 4
1#Hz3, 1¥H33
J&. Vert. input bind. pest 19117, 1#H20, 17H3S Swea Insat A
1¥H28, 1¥H33
:H Pilot Iight Center Bottom
Assembly
Note: Swich S4AB has not os yet been mounted.
* Place flar washer on the front of the panel; lock washer at rear. If pot,
has a centering tob which prevents flush mounting, bend down o rameers
before Tnsertion; orient pins as shown on dlagram.
;
SWITCH WIRING
Chk.] Symbol | Description From To Remarks
c19 .5 Mfd Tubular (5) S4Af7 | S4BF7 (S) | See switch
sub--assemb ly
cz20 .1 M2 Tubular {S) s4a¥s $4875 (S)
c21 .02 Mtd Tubular (5) S4Afs 54895 (3)
Ccz2 003 }Fd Tubular | ¢5) S4AF4 34884 (3)
€23 00058 MEd Mica | {5) S4AF3 348#3 (5)
c24 LDUT MFd Mica | (5) Séaf2 | S4pf2 (S}
Mount switch on fron: panel using lockwasher ¥H24, panel washer #FH21. und nut
2z, )
PANEL WIRING
\.
Chk.|Symbel | Deseription From To Remorles
SWITCH 20 100K 1W res. GIRH3  [RIM Q) | Spaghert
R46 30K 1/2W res (CR2151 rRIF3 ()
34 A-B R18 S10K 1W res, (S)R19¥3 R7F1A (0}
SUR- wire (5)R27F1A  [R2723E (C) -
wire {<) R2’?:3B R 3; 1B iC;
wire {5) Ri371B R137F3A(C
ASSEMBLY wire (5)R13¥1A | R13F3B (C)
wire (5yr13¥F3 | R27F1B (C)
wire Sy rzrfip fR27FIAC)
& R17 100K 1/2'W res. GYRe7fss  [R3sf3 ()
wire (©)R3sF3 . [Bif1 ()
wire i R40F3B (3}
wire {C} EYES R37’3 {C)
wire ©)pifr B2 (D)
wire (3} karf3 s4pfg (5)
R39 22K 1W res. (3) R40F2B | 34BF1 (C)
R42 47K TW res. (Cyssaf RAOF2A(C)
R41 200K 1/2'W res. (GYRa0F3A  [53%2  {C) |Spagheti
o wire (Cysaf2 S4AFR {5}
wire {3} Sk s3h1 {5)
R44 10K 1/2'W ras. {($) 13 813 ()
c17 .5mfd. tub. {5) R36#1 safs (5)
GROURND LUG wire {5Y5 C{szts ()
cig .02mfd. tub. {5} 3781 s2f3 (5}
wire {s) 12 528z (5}
C1 .25mfd. tub. (5} RiF1 36 s
NUT {5} means Solder {C) means Connect
LOCIRWWASHER




Hy UMDERMEATH VIEW OF CHASSIS Hy

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY = MOUNTING

INSTRUCTIONS

NOTE: fH33 goes under every 6/32 screw hegd

fi'_RT__}\ R24
ive =
i r T GIFEN
4 (5, L ‘ 875
() B 2
j @7 © *7 |
r 1 ‘ & gl’ T @ 1
o N : N2/
% i) :
(:‘:2 Le T B B
o ’ It
R
O 4B iy Ls
* 5, 9 A\ 75,
A X Ci5
%g &)
i % b
= o o 5
RG
111

Cs Cs| | Cizl  [Cw

Chk. { Symbol | Description Mount with Location
& Remarks
HI Left brackef 2PHZ7, 29433 Front left
2#H28
H2 Right brackes 2427, 2133 Front right
2fH3
76 2 lug terminal strip ifHz7, 19133 Rear sight
1¥H23
7 2 lug terminal strip 19027, TFH33 Rear left
. 1#H28
F1 Fuse mount 28127, 2FH33 Center rear
29H23
F2 Fuses Fi
TS 4 lug terminal strip 19027, 1FH33 Canter left
1¥H23
T4 4 lug terminal strip 19127, 1#H33 Center right
17H:3
T3 3 lug terminal sirip 18137, 18H33 Center loft
1#H23
v 3 lug terminal strip 1127, 17H33 Center right
1#H23
L4 Ground lug 1#Hz7, 1¥H28 Front left
17H33
e single post term. stip 1727, 1¥H28 Front left
1#H33 :
T Single "poat with gnd term. [19H27, 1128 Front right
strip 1#H33 ’
PT1 Power transformer 47 H27, APH33 Center yellow
: o . 47128 leads to right
H3C7 |High valtage cond. and 3¥Hz7, 3¥H28 Rear center,
. brdcket 12, 3f’H33 Top chaxis
r, phace lug LY on right
hend bolt beneoth chassis
H4 3/4 grommet press in ‘Rect center
H5 3/8 grommet press In Rear centeron upright
17 Jack gm ?Hs
19 Triple 10 méd H19, 2¢H28 Front center
11 Electrolytic 2#H33, 2fH27
C12 Condenser
Ha1 Octal sockets 147H27, 14#H28  As shown on diagram,
147433, L1-3 Keyways to rear .
L5, 17, L8, T
HB Tube suppor? 47137, #1433 Sea sub-assembly of H8
4¥H28,TB, 110,111 jond Assambly Print #4
H30 CRT socket H9~ press in IOn HE
il 4 post terminal board 28129, 2fH28 On He
2¢8H12
ASSEMBLY PRINT#2  MODEL 425




—— —
H UNDERNEATH VIEW OF CHASSIS Hp CHASSIS ASSEMBLY - WIRING INSTRUCTIONS
Chie, [Symbol | Description . From T Remarls
7! Power trantfamer Blue faxd Wi {5)
P11 Pawrer trargformer Blus-white Joud | ¥32 (5}
Bare wire {5) V34 W Y
: Houkup wire {Cyva~4 €71 {5}
P11 Pawer transformaer yollow Inad o] (5)
Pl Power transformer yellzy \oud */g+11 {C)
PT1 Pewer transformer red—yallow lead § €772 ()
Bara wire (Shlug & . 272 (5}
PT1 Powar tronsformer oronge 1acd w44 {%)
PT1 Pawar transformer red f=od Vi~ (5)
FT1 Powar tramsfommer grear l=ad V-5 {8)
Pl Pawer tronsformer green jsad v~z ()
Hookup wire (5) w42 CIO )
R22 Reststor, 1KE, 2W Lo Cit &) |spaghotst
23 Reslstor, SKG, 2W e iz ic) Spaghett!
Hookup wire {€)yecn TE )
Hookup wire {s1en T2 ()
R2¢ Reslstor, 22KQ, W )22 23 {C)
k30 Raslstor 47KQ VW sy 122 21 ()
Hookup wire (Mg 5752 {8)
c14 Condunger, 1 WMFD |($) T2-1 43 (0}
13 Condsnser, ,1MFD 123 T3 (6}
Hoolup wire {8) 723 V35 {5)
R28 Reatstor, 4.7MQ {C) 14-3 T4+4 (C)
R26 Resiztor, 4.7M0 ©) v4-2 Td1 )
Hoolup wire {5) 42 *(5)VE-? thread thre 1671
i Hookup wire {3} 14-3 (51 EG threod thee Té2
R10 Regizear, 18KQ,1W ) 2 3 (0}
RIT Reglstar, 22K0Q ,1W {3} T2 e (L)
C5 Condarser, .1 MFD ) 1T2-3 B3 )
o] Condarger, . T MFD [ | 152 (€)
Hookuy: wive (3} 13~3 i3 (3)
Hookuy: wire {3} T3-1 va=4 (3}
R12 Resistor, 4.7M0 ) 15-3 54 IC}
RE4 Resistar, 4.7MR {182 T51-{2)
Hookuy wire {33152 () T9-2 thre T7-1
Hooktp wire {3) 13- #C) Ti-4 thry F7=2
Hookup wire Bva-g = ™1 )
RI& Reslstor, 4.7MQ B 16 0 o IR 92 {5}
R15 Reslstor. 4.7MQ (5) T34 » e )
Hookup wire (3193 + Ve-3 (5)
i A Bars wire BYvE=7 = braskat (5)
| } | P11 Power trangformer | brown load v2-% (C)
I ' T Bare wire (5} V2re fug 7 (5)
¥ PT1 Power tranaformar hrown lead Y7 ()
“ﬁh\ !;;&{ Heokup wire ©) Va7 I-7 {2
HY| A, JAS Hoskup wire {5y V27 V-7 (5)
\ / Bora wire {5) ¥35-3 lug 8 (&) thnr V5~8(S)
Hookup wire (BIvi-7 Vi )
Hookup wirs {Cy V-7 Va7 {5)
Betre wire {5y v7-8 teg 5 13)
Haokup wire 3) v5-2 113 {C) thru ¥4~1 (S}
Bors wire {5 W12 lugy & 1} thea ¥1-1 (5}
R? Rasleior, 474: {(s1v2— TG () .
kY Reskstor, 1MI2 )70 -1 €)
c4 Condensor, .5 MFD | 15) Ti0 Tup 4 15
RE Resistor, &322 I T1-1 Vs i9) thrw V2-3 (§)
RS Reslstor, 6¥.0 wyn-i log 4 IT)
BS Reststr, TAR 5) 111 T2 ()
R4 Resistor, 470 ©ym-2 v2-4 (5)
3 Condaeser, .5 MFD 5)n-2 Y3 &)
R3T Resixtor, 12000 {3) v5~3,6 -1 £2)
R32 Resiztor, TME2 {C) V54 T-1 &)
Cl4 Cordmwer, .1 MFD (3} V54 V&3 {C)
35 Rasistor, 35000 (3) V& B =1 (5)
R34 Resistor, S0KQ {5) ve-3 =2 &)
R332 Restatwr, 100€Q {Cym-2 Vé-5 {C)
15 Condaser, SMFD | (5)T11-2 tug 3 (3}
R24 Reslzror, TO0KQ {C) Ve Yé-4 [C)
R25 Resteror, HIOKQ €I ve-4 hug 3 (£)
Hackap wire {L) vé=5 <12 {C)
Huslup wire [ 2o ] =5 {} )
38 Huglstor, 4700 B V76 gz ¥orw V73 ()
12 Reslstor, 12000 N g 4 ()
c2 Condangar, ,002 MFD @ivi-e fug 4 {5}
R3 Raslsior, 47KQ (5} Vi~é WIVE ()
H18 s zord F1-3 (5} Knot
othar lead Fi~4 (3) {iinot
Re7 Reslstor, 510K0 oy s lug 10 (C)
C25 Condanger, .3 MFD, A
12200V 17 e

& CRY Sﬁ‘ppaﬂ Is chown on Agsambly Bt #31

ASSEMBLY PRINTSZA  MODEL 425




VIEW OF COMPLETED

ASSEMBLY UPSIDE D

ASSEMBLY OF PANEL AMND CHASSIS
Chic. | Symbol | Description From Te Rasaarks
H7 Panel HI3 Fhouat with
’ 4z, Az
48H33
P Transformer Block lead ffz ()
c9 .1 mid condemer {S) Fi#2 L (8 i
PTI fransformer Block Joad vty Q)
Wire (3) Vaf7 SHF1(3)
Wire 165)51%2 Fif:i ()
=] .1 mid condenser ) Rt te (3.
R43 1 meg resistor {5) 5281 vilz {5}
Bare wire {3) R1¥3 1 {5
Wire (3} R1¥2 vifs - (5)
Wire (s)r37d2 vAT {3)
Wise (3) 53f4 vs (5}
Wire (5) 5481 vit4  (3)
Wire (3) R3g#2 vifs (%)
Bara wire {5) Ras3 L3 =)
Wire {5) R13¥2A T84 ()
Wire {3) Riz?2B T (3)
Wire ) bz 4 (5)
Wire ) ¥ am HWh {5
Wire {5 Rz1¥1 ¥3f11 (3)
Wire {5y 2192 187 {0)
R4S 5K resistor (3) Tufz ' ()
Wire (5) a1 ve10 (5}
Wire (s) R19f2 veid  (s)
Wire {s) R27¥F3A vsid  (3)
Wire R vz (5)
Wire {5) B1¥1 12 (3)
[ Wire {5) RéoF24 véte  (5)
Wire {3) ;%3 V777 (3)
Wire (3) R21¥3 vafs  (3)
Haz Krnobs. Mount on front
poned controls
HIS Handle Mount with
2fH26

MNOTE: After final checks are mode {see foliowing step) moun? ascilloscope Tnto
sabvinet with 10H25 Tn front end 2PH25 in rear. Tnsert TH34 over hube

fuce {If desired}.

Ghors Gorewa 3L %0 3 And $ Te 4
Zith & Pleee OFf Bere Tire.S2 Dhwum

CATHODE RAY TUBE SUPPORT

ASSEMBLY PRINT#3

MODEL 425 0sCiLLOSCOPE




ASSEMBLY

PRINT =4

MODEL 425 -OSCILLOSCOPE

Sz C ks 53 :
= =T
By
POWER TRANSFORMER s Va7
S 'y
Vi HOR, POS.
o S4AR
/ vs .
N - INT. FOCUS
i )
LINE CORD V17 ]
© CHASSIS
TUuBE
Jues FRONT PANEL |
L
e
/
Cy Jristh .
72N 4:7 / o
OQ-'.' -
Mg -
Vig-58P1 -1 >
_ - G %SN?\_/
‘ -~
Yo ‘
SHCACH’ v ’
o
//
’// 1 ;
,. PR ‘:._: oa
f - =53 V3 -3¥3
-




FINAL STEPS

You have now completed the assembly and wiring of your oscilloscope. When you have completed the following steps,
your instrument will be ready for use.

1} Mcke q careful examination of the unit to determine whether all joints are soidered properly. Check for lcose lumps
of solder and siraighten out the wirlng ond components so that there are no eccidantal shoris.

2} The fiowing of rosin between switch contacts couses leakage. If examination reveals the presence of rosin, remove
it by briskly cleaning the area between the contacts with o stiff brush saturated with carbon tetrachloride. Be very
caréful not to spring the contacis when cleaning switches.

3) Insert tubes in thelr sockefs in accordance with Assembly Print 4. WNote: Insert the 5BP1 CRT in the V8 socket
through the hole In the front panel.

4} Mecsure the resistance to ground at the following points; pin 2 of V4 (low B +) . should be ot lecst 75,000 ohms;
pln 4 or 6 of Y3 (high 8-} _ should be ot least 1 megohm. If elther resistance measures fow , check the wiring and
components of the rectiffer circult involved. Do not connect to the o~c power line until the reason for the low read-
ing is found and corrected. NOTE: Wait untii the ohmmeter reading reaches its final value,

5) Place a knob on each of the controls and tighten the set screws. Rotatre all knobs maximum counter-clockwise and
loosen the set screws. Adjust each knob and tighten the set screw so that the pointer indicates s follows in the maxi-
mum counter~clockwlise position: VERT. GAIN, SYNC. AMP., FINE FREQ., HOR. GAIN ___ ali at zero; COARSE
FREQ. . 1510 75; SYNC. — INT.; HOR. [NPUT..__ SWEEP VERT, POS HOR. POS. _ 30 degrees clock-

wise from straight down.
6) Install the chassis in the cabinet and secure with 10 self-tapping screws in the front panel and 2 in the reor.

7) Consult your Instruction manual for complete operating procedures. Remember that this instrument may only be op-
ercted from the 105-125 volts a-c, 50/60 cycle line.

MOTE

If the Instrument fails to operate properly, moke certain that the wiring is correct, test for continuity and check indi-
viduai components for breakdowan. In addition check the voltages given in the following table, using a VTVM if you
have one. {When measuring across high Impedance circulls, loading effect must be considered if a VTVM is not used.)
Ail voitages may vary from the values shown by os much as 20% Fai‘lure to obtain the proper voltages af any point
should indicate where to look for the trouble. g

CAUTION: The voltages In this Instrument are dangerous. Exireme care must be exercised that no personal contact s
mede with these voltages when the instrument is being operated outside of its cabinet. While the instrument is being
removed from or inserted in the cabinet, be sure that the power cord Is disconnected from the a~c line. Remember that
copaciters may stili be charged to dungerously high voltoges for some Hime after the instrument has been tumned off and
disconnected from the power line.



VOLTAGE CHART

TUBE

PINF A2 Y2 V3 V4 V5 Yé V7 V8

645 6SN7  5Y3 5Y3 6SIN7 635 75N7  5BPI
1 0 60 0 0 0 0 0 =1380
2 0 275 925AC 430 230 ¢ 21 0
3 140 72.5 0 0 9.8 120 2.2 o*
4 ¢ 59 ~1400  300AC 40 15 =-1100
5 ¢ 270 0 ¢ 255 ¢ 58 0
6 320 72.5 ~1400 300AC 9.8 320 2.2 0*
7 6.3AC 6.3AC 0 6.3 6.3AC 6.3AC 0
8 4.2 0 925AC 420 G 4.6 0 o*
9 ~1380
10 ~1380
11

* Varles from +100 to =100 depending upon setting of positioning control.

Control Settings: VERT. GAIN, SYNC. AMP., FINE FREQ. — all at 0; HOR. GAIN at 50; INTENSITY —almost
full; FOCUS — almost full; HOR. INPUT of SWEEP; SYNC. ot INT.; VERT. POS.; HOR. POS. half-rotation.

Unless otherwise indicated, cil voltages are dec, positive, and measured to chossis.
Line Voltage: 115 volts, 60 cps.
All measurements made with VTVM

VYoltages may vary up to 20% without affect.

SERVICE

¥ you are still having difflculty, write to our service department listing !l possible Indications that might be helpful. If
desired, you may return the Instrument to our factory where It will be placed in operating conditlon for $5.00 plus the
cost of parts replaced due to thelr being dameged in the course of construction. This service policy appliss only to com-
pleted instruments constructed in accordance with the ingtructions as stated In the manual, [Instruments thot are not com-
pleted or Instruments that are modified wili not be accepted for repair. Instruments.that show evidence of acid coresoider
or paste fluxes will be retumed not repaired. NOTE: Before retumning this unit, be sure all paris are securly mounted.
Attach a tag to the Instrument, giving your home address and the trouble with the unit. Pack very carefully in a rugged
contalner, using sufficient packing materia! (cotton, shredded newspaper, or excelsior), to moke the unit completely im~
movable within the container. The original shipping carten is sutlsfactery, providing the original Inserts are used or suf-
ficlent packing material is inserted to keep the instrument immovable. Ship by prepaid Railway Express, if possibie, to
the Electronic Instrument Co., Inc., 84 Withers Sireet, Brooklyn 11, New York. Return shipment will be made by express
colect. Note that o carrier cannot be held lfable for domages in transit ¥ packing, 1N HIS OPINION, is insufficient.



[ H0902 ON 0z
0002 LG HIANE icD [
o001 3G LREE] - X &
o008 0 FLIHAL [:] aognadcs
ooe 100 AV HD 8 oophane
[ 13701A I3 CEonoEa!
B [ Ing E]
aANODIE  AEwS 3 005 N338D 5
SIUAGIE LMV MG 3 0% MOTAET =
QILV USRI HON  FdAE IITYE a oot o001 000§ JONYHO € .
: 3 [ 001 0g| ER] Z
3 oot [ ol NMous T
¥ t I ) HIVIE [ i
FUEE ZET ) T .%@%mwwﬂm‘ &%%wuwwﬁ&mh,ﬁ u..wmw\wd\?u.iwmwu 2609 -
: peter % A VoI Yy z]
#0702 YA TILION ZEHF UL
AINYHRTOL FUALYYIAINIL| FIVLINA L LNV AN
- HITA1L R SH¥OLIIVI VD ] S&0LSISHY
AAUN —AWYE LNIOP NV
HOALVIDOSSY SHIHNLIVIONYH OITvy  VivY
GRODIE  LEMiS 54704 005 T7v ) SLTRA 8AF TV SLTOA 085 YI¥
ARADINA230D ANAINSA30D =
FANODLE AMYILANTHE 2L~ AWN LYY ASNTL HH LN ___...r UNAVBIdNEL LEICIRA T uhu.wmw_m“www
GILIIOSEN FdAL TRV - .
iy
S HOLRIEIY BN RIS IR GBI TV ITOL N e
" Ve
YRS TR BTT WD FIYLIIVL VD mum_%ﬁ_.:wéww
ANOTIE L1512 AHIHL ONOD3E LS hid
BT SIUNDII LNYHIINDIS §IUNDIS LNYDIIINDIG
3 ZEVICENL BAAL WIKY ORIV IISHI-HO8 AL TVIOYE SHOLIDYAYD HELITIING - WHYETD
SEQUIFIYI NYLIZTHG-HYE IS GIRIS ¥OL F003 §OIOT NVF YV MIEAL 04 IO0D FOTOD WIE
4 el . i
aazewm.w Lenia IDNVEINOL TINVLISVAYD FONYEITOL IINVLIDVA YD
FHNPAGIS ARV ILAINDIE B3 i LINR Wl) LMD 530D 2 DHRILYYE ZDV.L104
ANALYEIANIL
FAAL TEIGVE ﬁ
\%n@lv/ wIv18 .
GNGDIAS LSHIS el auidL ONODIS LSHIZ
FIUND LNYINAINDIG SIUNDI LNYIIINDIE
HIE TR X ISR B0 P 2
VL - O 3L IS VHETOL SHOLIDVSYI JELITIHG-VHN YOS FIOD YOI 10G-9 N¥T SHOLIIVAYDI IHLIZITNC-¥ I YO# I0OD ¥OIOD LOS-9 VITE
L4 00T IV
[+ W E LR R ] LN12I3144300
SN LAV s CEREIIRLT] ARt BIHILINK
Fadi Tviay
g HIAUSG
TSAVAIY YV
R AR At oNOD3S  15Mi3 £100 16301 aNED3s  L§uts
0z 3G SIUNDIA LNYDIIAINDIS SIHNDNA LNVDIANDIS

SEOLIZVIVD NYLIFING-H IV HOS FT0T HOT05 100-9 N¥r SHOLIJFIWS NWLIFTINA-FIUN &CH 300D &Dqﬁhkgn.ﬁ ¥y




[T INTIRT, X$7N ok
rﬁng:ﬂwwxgﬂ

[ . '

09 ININAULSHL INONLTT

3d02SOT1IS0

ST THK0W

"
A5

| S .

HOEIAS MO8 £ 34w 8 'ves £
{57 ) HI LIS 1ada €5 2%
{9617 &) HOLiNS LOds s 18
{91 T HOLIMS L5dS 15 o
HOLSESIN LLYM L A0S Ly 18
HOLSITEY ALY 4 N0E s L
FOLSISTY LLva 48 ora ¢
HDLSISIN LLVM % 0L e oz
HOLSIS3Y LLYA Y B3N | ] ®
OLISIY LLYM | Aey Ty %
HOLSISIH LLYM 5 H00% 1+ 23
“LOd BIW L H0ST IVAQ R "YORY 95 e
HO5183Y ML H2Z 6EY 5
¥OLSIS3H LLWw ¥ oF ey aL
FEIENLITETLE R 154 7
HILawol LN LOd S3W geY SE
YOLSISTY LLYA Y XL SEy b
WOLSISTA LEWH L 308 ved 99
HOLSISEY LUV M MO0L cEd 7
HOLSISTH LLYH 3 03K L gy w7
YOLSISIA LLYA b WHO 0071 1ey st
HOLSIS3N LLYA L 420 aey 79
HOLSESTH LLYM L NET 6Ty a
HOLSI$Y LLYRMY 93 L'F azy I
WRLIMCLNTIOL 0T P VA 8 il %
BOLSISIY KLV Y 0AN L 923 55
HOLSISTY LLVA 5 X00L 5I¥ ¥
HOLSISHH LIV Y 3000 oY s
UOLSISIH LYW AS g2y 143
HOLSISIA LLVIA T AL 9L
] [
B
s
L 19
YOLSISTH LLYM ¥ 001 I
HOLEISTY LLYA K 9TW L 68
HOLSISAN L1vh Y Daw 2P [
HOLSISTH LLYA % DIW &F &5
YILINDILHI LD O F T¥Na ¥s
HOLHISIY LIYA K 03N IF 8
HOLSISTA LEVM | MZZ o8
UOLSHSIY LW | sl ]
AGLEI$3H Livm ¥ SWHO £p BL
HOLSITIY LLYIM | 59 I
HOLSIS2H LLYM 5 93K L %
HOLSISHN L1 ¥iA ¥ cwurn pan 1 JS3L ITOAD 0%
E0USIS2Y LLYK 5 930 1 0 A=)
AOIS{5IY LLVA 5 SHHO 2p & A «W
NOLSISTA LLWM | AL¥ B k. |
HOLSISHH LLVa WG oz | st
YALTACILEALDA DI L 3
¥INHOSNYEL ¥aN0d % -
$170A 00Z1 Q2% t0* 4
DLNTHED B
YOIN 39 1000° w2 El
¥OIN Q= 39000° 2] al
el 1
123 ]
d¥INENL gaw L 9z L =,
Y¥INENL A4 & 412 ¥
Y¥INANL W 20" 213 2
HYINBN0L QK §° L3 ¥
AVINBNL QW |° P12 L h?ﬁ
SNLHLYE QW §' §13 £
¥¥INENL a4 L5 £
INSNL Q4% | 2 3
HAIHICNDD HALTL
Qi 91 374161 1010 4
A¥INENL 0 62 L W "Ll
HYINENL QK | e L 0o LiI
HINAAMOD AR TGN | 12 €
¥¥IAENL ddk 1 I ] :
HYINDAL aaw 52 ¢ hHU !
TNLHLYS QW §° el < H
AYINENL adN & € ¥ :
¥¥INANL 4w £oo’ @ ol :
Y¥INENY M g2 &) » |

NQILY21dI>3dS TOEWAS # Ldvd




i

Adds

Model 425 Addenda

Please make the following changes in your construction and instruction books on the Parts List,
Wiring tables, Schemaotic Diagrom etc. ~ s :

Sym.,  Old Stk.¥ Qld Description New Stk.# New Description
Fi 97801 Fuse mount ' 97802 Mo change

H9 Mone CRT socket retaining ring 42503 No change

R34 10810 50KQ, W No change  47KQ, 1W

R8 10806 - 6KQ, TW Mo change 6.2KQ, W

R23 10903 5KQ, 2W No change 4.7KQ, 2W

R45 10013 - 5KQ, 1/2W No change  5.1KQ, 1/2W
Ti0 54001 - Single post term. strip 54000 No change

R35 10010 3.6XQ, 1/2W 10420 3.3KQ, 1/2W
R10 10808 18KQ, 1W 10833 Mo change

Hi5 87001 Hondle (plastic) 87004 Handle {leather)
H26 41006 1024 screw ' 89527 Handle holder
B1 92000 - Pilot light & assembly No change Pilot light, #47
None  None None 97700 Pilot light ussembly

As a leather handle is now supplied instead of the plastic type used previousiy, the handle
mounting insiruction on Assembly Print #3, no longer applies and Is superceded by the following
procedure: .

Lay the leathér handle on the cabinet top so that the slots rest over the center holes of each set
of three holes. Place a U-shaped kracket over each slot, passing the preng through the siot ond
the holes beneath. Fasten the brackets to the cabinet with 4 #6-32 X 3/8 screws, 4 76 hex nuts
and 4 #4 lockweshers. - ' ' :

Please make the foﬁpwi’ng corrections on the voltage chart for V8=58P1.

Pinf Voltage

~=1250
N/C
0 &*
-200
N/C
0 *

0 ®

fo &

O &
-1250
=250

TS0 ON O BN

The socke® now supplied with the kit contain their own ground lugs so that separate ground lugs
need not be mounted with these sockets. Wherever connection to a separate ground lug mounted
with a tube socket is indicated, use the closest Integral ground lug on the socket base.

i.E. 1058 Electronic Instrument Co. ,lnc.,



MODEL 425 ADDENDA

The Model 425 kit is supplied with six (6} binding pbsts, J1 thru J6. Each binding post assembly
os supplied, consists of & individual pieces.

1. The binding post.
2. A bdkelite shoulder washer, about 1/8" thick.
3. A bckelite cylindrical washer, about 1/8" thick.
4. A metal fiat washer.

R6. Two 78 hex nuts.

Note that on fwo of these binding post assemblies, item #3, is supplied with a metal cylindrical
washer, instead of the bakelite. These are to be used as jacks J1 and J4.

The procedure used for mounting these pieces on the panel is as follows:

1. Through the appropriate hole, from the front side of the panel, push the
narrow part of the shoulder washer (piece #2) so that the wider post rests on
the panel. \

2. Through the hole in the shoulder washer, push the threaded end of the
binding post (place #1). This is also done from the Front side of the panel.

The following steps are all done from the rear of the panel:

3. Slip the cylindrical washer (item #3) over the threaded section and the part
of the shoulder washer protruding through the rear of the panel. Note that this
washer is a bakelite for J2, 3, 5, 6, and metalic for J1 and J4.

4. A flat washer is now placed over the cylindrical washer {item #4),

5. This entire assembly is then tightened with one of the #8 hex nut (item #5).
Before tightening, orient each binding post so that the small wire hole is
horizontal.

6. A %8 ground lug supplied with the kit is put over the hex nut {on J2, 3, 5,
and 6).

7. A second hex nut (item #6) tightens the ground lug onto the binding post.
In frent panel mounting instructions, delete steps J1 thru J6.

I.E. 1213 Electionic instrument Co., Inc., 33-00 Northern Blvd., Long Island City 1, N.Y.



MODEL 425 ADDENDA

The CRT tube now supplied is type 5CP1, not 5BP1. The related paris and the construction monual
have been changed accordingly. Please note that these two CRT tube types are not inter-chang-~
able, differing as they do in various dimensions, type of base, und also the incorporation of a post
accelerating elecirode in the 5CP1. If at any fime you should desire to replace the CRT tube in
your Instrument, it is essenfial that you specify type 5CP1. No change in the Mode! 425 specifi-
cations s entailed by this change in the CRT tube fype employed. :

1} Disregard the Parts List printed in the book, use enclosed parts list in its place.

2) Please note that varicus resistors were changed in value. Moake the corrections as follows be-
fore you begin the assembly.

a} Assembly Print 1 ¢} Assembly Print 3
R44 from 30KQ, 1/2W to 47KQ W R35 from 3600Q to 3300C
b) Assembly Print 24 R34 from 30KQ to 47KQ
R23 from 5KQ 10 4.7KQ R45 from 5KQ to 4.7K

R8 frem 6KQ 1o 6.2KQ

3) On essembly diagram #1 ~ Front Panel Mounting Instructions. Disregard Step #14 (J1) to Step
#19 (J6). In its place substitute the following:

Check Symbol Description Mounted With Remarks
Ji ground binding post 1 #H20, 1 #H42, See new
, 1 #H41, 1 #H40 Inset A"
J ground binding post 1 #4420, 1 #H42
. 1 #H41, 1 fH40
32 sync. input binding post 1 #H20, 1 #H17, 1 #H41,
2 #H40, 1 #H39
33 60 cycle binding post 1 #H20, 1 #H17, 1#H41,
2 #H40, 1 7H39
45 horizontal input binding post 1 #H20, 1 #H17, 1#H41,
2 #H40, 1 #H39
Jé veriical input binding post 1 #H20, 1 #H17, 17H41,

2 #H40, 1 FH39
Panel Wiring - Assembly Print #1
éth line change R13 #34 (C) to R13 #3A (S).

J1-6 {52001)

| H20 (42043)
PANEL
; 4
f—— H17 {42043) or H42 (42045)
H41 {42048) - 5]
7 H39 (43004)
H4O (40008) NEW INSET A

i.E. 1210



4) On assembly print #2 — MountingDirections. Disregard Step #23 (HB)to Step 25 (T9). In Iis
place substitute the following: :

Check Symbol . Description | Mounted With ;Remorks
H8 tube support 4 #H27,4 #H28,4 #H33  see enclosed dwg.
L10 solder lug 1#427,1 #H28
L11-78 soider lug, 2post term.strip 1 #H27, 1 #H28
T9 4 post terminal board 4 #127,2 FH12

5) Make the following substitutions for the lines indicated in Assembly Print 2A.

Line*  Check Symbol Description From Jo Remarks

5th PT1 power transformer  yellow lead VB-1 (C)*

add line bare wire {C) ve-1 V8-2 (§) *

6th PT1 power transformer  yellow lead VB8~14 (S)*

26th - hook-up wire (S) T4-2 V8-11 (S)*  thread thyu T6-1

27th : hook-up wire (S) T4-3 V8-10 (S})*  thread thru T6-2
- 38th hook-up wire {SYVe-7+* T19-1(C)

41st ' hook-up wire (S)T9-3* V88 (S)

42nd bare wire {S)V8-® *  bracket (3).

* See new drawing of Assembly Print #3 inset {cathode ray tube support)

NOTE: On assembly print 2A ~ change the designation on one of the wires passing thru H4 from
ve £11 1o v8 #14,

6) Make the following substitutions for the lines indicated on Assembly Print #3,

Line¥  Check Symbo! Description From Jo _ Remarks
20th wire SyR21#1 va #1(s)

23th wire (5) 18 #1 v8 #3 (5)

24th wire (S)R19#2  v8 #5(5)

28th wire {C)R40 #2A V6 #6 (S)

add wire {12%) (S) R40 #2A anode connector

7} Replace Step #3 in the final steps with the following:

Insert the tubes in their sockets in accordance with Assembly Print#4, Note: Insert the 5CP1 CRT
in the V8 socket thru the hole in the front panel. Wrap the small felt sirip around base of 5CP1
and insert between CRT clamps H38, To tighten clomps, use 2 H29, 2 #H33 and 2 H28. Tighten
until the CRT does not move. Plug the anode connector into the anode of the 5CPI,

8) As a leather handle is now supplied instead of the plastic type used previously, the handle mount~
Ing instructions on Assembly Print #3, ne longer applies and is superceded by the following pro-
cedure:



Hak

R40

ASSEMBLY PRINT #4



Stockf  Sym.

REPLACEMENT LIST PARTS

Description

97700
24002
27000
20005

20004
20006

20008
20010
20002
20007
21002
22001

97802
91000
81042
81043
59502
44002
44000
42012
80008
81178
92000
59302
81041

44009
81179
88003
87004
41008
42044
57000
59500
42043
42001

40001

40002
42000

41002
89527
41000
40000
41007
97146
97003

53000

42002

B
C10-12
c7
C3, 4, 15,
17, 19
Cl
C5,6,8,9
Ci3, 14,
16,20
C18, 21
€25
c2
c22
c23
C24
F1

F2

H1

H2
H3
H4
H5

Hé

H7

H8

H
H10
H11
H12
H13
H14
H15
H1é
H17 -
H18
H19
H20
H21
H22
H23
H24
H25
H26
H27
H28
H29
H30
H31
H32
H33
H34
H35L1-11
H36
Ha7
H38

pilot light assembly
triple 10 mfd condenser
1 mfd HY condenser
cop., «5mfd tubular

cap., .25 mfd tubular
cap., .1 mfd tubular

cap., .02 mfd tubylar
cap., .01 mfd 1200V
cap., .002 mfd tubular
cap., - 003 mfd tubuler
cap., . 00068 mfd mica
cap., . 0001 mfd mica
fuse mount

fuses

left mounting bracket
right mounting bracket
H. V. condenser bracket w/hardware
3/4" rubber grommet
3/8" rubber grommet
pin jack star washer
front panel

support, CRT

pilot lite #47

felt strip

tube shield

standoffs 1 1/2¢
Chassis

cabinet

handle, leather

6/32 x 1/2 screws
bakelite flat washer
line cord

condenser mounting wafer
bakelite shoulder washer
3/8 panel washer

3/8 pot. nuts

7/16 toggle switch nuts
3/8 lock washer

#4 self topping screw
handie holder

6/32 x 1/4 screws

6/32 nuts

6/32 x 3/4 screws

CR tube socket

octal sockets

knobs

#6 lock washers
oscillograph screen
solder fugs

felt strip, CRT base
CRT clamp

anode connector

OO0 O md — BN — et et B e o b e et ot ot o RO R o ot ot et " B

—t

1 ot e

0 —

&-ow-amgs"g‘aw

—
P

Stock? Sym.
43004 H39
40008  HA0
42046 H41
42045  H42
52001 Ji-6
50000 J7
30003 PT1
18003 RI3A,B
R27A, B
16006 RI1,36
18006 R40A,B
16002 R19
16005 R21,37
10034 R12, 14,15
R14, 26, 28
10030 R5,7
R3Z, 43
10812 RI18, 47
10025 R4l
10811 R20
10024 R17,24
R25, 33
10810 R34
R3, 30, 42
10810 R4é6
10809 R11, 29,39
10833 R0
10016 R44
~ 10806 RS
10903 R23
16013 R45
10420 R35
10008 R2, 31
10902 R22
16007 Ré
10005 R38
10002 R4, 9
61000 S1
51001 §2
61002 S3
&0008 S4A,B
54003 T1,6-8
54006 T2-3
54008 T4-5
54500 T¢
54000 TI0
54002 TU
0004 V1,6
0019 V2, 5,7
20001 V3,4
90054 V8
58000
58300
58501
81056

Description

lugs {for binding post)
8-32 nuts {for binding post)
#8 flat metal washer

metal washer 1/8" thick
binding posts

pin jack

power transformer

pot. 4MQ dual

pot. IMQ

pot., 250KQ~1MQ, dudl
pot., 250KQ

pot., HOKQ

res., 4 TMG 1/2W

res., 1MQ, 1/2W

res., S510KQ, W
res., 200KQ, 1/2W
res., 100KQ, IwW
res., 100KQ, 1/2W

res., 47KQ, 1w

res., 47KQ, TW
res., 22KQ, W
res., 18KQ, 1W
res., 10KQ, 1/2W
res., 6.2KQ, W
res., 4.7KQ, 2W
res., 4.7KQ, 1/2W
res., 3.3KQ, 1/2w
res., 12000, 1/2W
res., 1KQ, 2W
res., 680C;, 1/ZW
res., 470Q, 1/2W
res., 476, 1/2W
SPST switch (2 lug)
SPDT switch (3 lug)
DPDT switch (6 lug)
2 wafer 5 pos. switch
2 post term. strips
3 post term. strips
4 post term. strips
4 post term. board
Single post ferm. shrip

single post term. strip with gnd

65 tube
&SIN7 tube

* 5Y3H.V. rectifier

5CP1 CRT

rol] wire
spaghetti

bare wire

back plate
insfruction book

Am't.

10

e OB = N R gl DO

B et o B

B

MMG’N-—Iuulﬂ-‘NN.h—lh-ln_—l-—aN—l(—l-—tmlt—l—l—l-d-ﬂw-lw.—-l



Lay the leather handle on the cabinet top so that the siots rest over the center holes of each set of
~ three holes. Place a U-shaped bracket over each slot, passing the prong through the slot and the
holes beneath. Fasten the brackets to the cabinet with 4 #6-32'x 3/8 screws, 4 76 hex nuts and
4 %6 lockwashers.

9) Please make the following corrections on the voltage chart for V8 = 5CP1.

Pinf Voltage

-1120
=1120
~1120
~NC
~790
-NC

0* '

NN BN —

Pind Voltage

8 0*
9 o=
10 0*
. o*
12 NC
13 NC
14 ~1120

* Varies from +100 to ~100 volts depending upon setting

of positioning control.

R40-2A ~=

14

i.E. 1210

Electronic Instrument Co., Inc.,

8 C25 EL
INT. MOD

R47

—r—

33-00 Northern Blvd., Long Isiand City 1, N.Y.



T4~2 sss

SOLDER
HERE

YELLOW

YELLOW R’g

T-#]

R19-2

15-#2 15-#3

Short screws 1 & 2of T?andscrews
3 &4 of T?. Use a piece of bare

wire as shown.

CATHODE RAY TUBE SUPPORT
ASSEMBLY PRINT 3

HE ——

T9




